Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Perpetual Energy Limited 05156627

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, 492 of 2010
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full HWe (a)
nameq(s} and Mark Terence Gethffe Diane Ehzabeth Hill
address{es) of CLB Coopers CLB Coopers
administrator(s) Century House Century House
11 St Peter's Square 11 St Peter's Square
Manchester Manchester
M2 3DN M2 3DN

“Delete as

applicable

attach a copy of “my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 23 Apnl 2010

,
Signed
Joint / Administrajor(s)
Dated ;12. A‘B—«»/ 26[ O .
|

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

Mark Terence Getliffe
CLB Coopers
Century House

11 St Peter's Square

form Manchester
M2 3DN
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0161 245 1000
public record DX Number DX Exchange

TUESDAY

-

2710472010
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




TUESDAY

A12 27/04/2010

1

Perpetual Energy Limited -
In Administration

Joint Administrators’' Report
and Statement of Proposals

RN

GKTJIC*
COMPANIES HOUSE

4

Il‘ 22 April 2010
5



Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrators' Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Conduct of the Admimistration

7 Proposals

8 Exit Route

9 Administrators' Remuneration

10 Estimated Outcome

11 Next Report

12 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 26 February 2010 to
22 April 2010

Copy of the Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 26
February 2010 with full explanatory notes

Time Analysis for the Penod from 26 February 2010 to 16 April 2010

Additional information in relation to Administrators' fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information

11

12

13

14

The reqistered number of Perpetual Energy Limited (the Company) 1s 05156627
England & Wales

The main trading address of the Company was Booths Hall, Chelford Road,
Knutsford, WA16 8GS The Company also operated from Leasehold premises at Y
Plas, Aberyswyth Road, Machynlieth, Powys, SY20 8ER The business trades

under the name Perpetual Energy Limited

The registered office of the Company has been changed from Booths Hall,
Chelford Road, Knutsford, WA16 8GS to c¢/o CLB Coopers, Century House, 11 St
Peters Square, Manchester, M2 3DN for the purposes of the Administration

Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows

S #oDate . Date " Shares
: s~ -7« appointed - resigned: ‘héld

Director(s)
David Gerard Coyne 17/06/2004
David Tatton 17/06/2004

Secretary
Suzanne Wanda Coyne  17/06/2004

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



15

16

21

22

23

24

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Amanda Chu acted as Finance director of the Company and 1s considered to be a
de facto director of the Company despite the appointment not being formally filed

at Companies House

The Company's 118750 ordinary shares are held by Perpetual Energy Holdings
Limited Mr Gary Goldsmith is a shareholder of Perpetual Energy Holdings Limited
along with Mr David Coyne and Mr Dawid Tatton Mr Goldsmith has invested
significant funds in the Company and we were advised by management that he

was involved in management decisions

Background to the Administration

The Company banked with The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (“the Bank”) who have
the benefit of a Debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges over the
Company's business and assets created on 9 July 2008 and registered with the
Registrar of Compantes on 16 July 2008 In addition, the Bank hold a Charge of
Deposit over a cash sum credited to a specified account to support a director's

personal guarantee

The Company was incorporated i June 2004 and traded as a provider of
consultancy services In respect of alternative energy sources (in particular wind
turbines) and also acted as contractor / project manager in the supply and

installation of turbines and alternative energy projects

The Company owns 80% of the shares in an Amernican company, Higher Perpetual
Energy LLC (“HPE") based in Texas, USA HPE was established in order to
provide a vehicle with the 20% shareholder for a joint venture to develop wind

turbine projects in the USA

In January 2009 the Bank recommended that the Company commission an
independent accountants report in respect of its financial position and the Bank's
lending The Company instructed MCR Manchester to prepare an independent
business review In respect of the Bank’s ongoing working capital requirement The
Bank had become concerned with regard to the Company’s intercompany debt
due from HPE which had increased to over £700,000 and had arisen as a result of

direct costs of establishing HPE's operations in the USA

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




25

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

The directors approached CLB Coopers for further independent advice at this time,
in respect of the Company's position

Also, during this time, Mr David Tatton made arrangements to deposit a £200,000
guarantee with the Bank to secure its ongoing support

On 22 January 2010, the Bank advised the Company in writing that it was
withdrawing its banking facility with immediate effect This imposed severe cash
restrictions on the Company and sernously affected its ability to continue to

operate

By February 2010 it was clear that the Company was insolvent on a balance sheet
basis due to uncertainty in respect of repayment of the significant intercompany
debt from the USA and therefore could not afford to complete ongoing contracts
and was unable to pay its debts as and when due There were insufficient funds
with which to pay its 16 employees, who had last been paid on 31 January 2010
The landlord had threatened distraint action against the Company's assets at its
premises In Knutsford At that tme, the Company had no new contracts with its
customers due to lack of cash flow and solvency rumours in the market The
Company’s management team were divided and not in agreement with regard to
the future of the Company

H M Revenue & Customs were owed £545,000 and were pressing for payment

and i the process of taking enforcement action

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators by the directors was filed at Court and
served on the Bank on 19 February 2010 Following a summary of the position and
discussions, the Bank consented the Appointment of Administrators on 25
February 2010

As a result, Mark Terence Getliffe and Diane Elizabeth Hill of CLB Coopers,
hcensed Insolvency practitioners, were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 26 February 2010

Mark Getliffe and Diane Hill are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
England and Wales Licence Registration numbers are 008892 and 008845

respectively

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



213

214

215

216

31

32

33

34

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

The Administration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry under reference number 492 of 2010

The EC Regulation on Insoclvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration
The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation
The Company 1s based in the United Kingdom

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be

exercised by either Administrator

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving

one of the following objectives
. rescuing the Company as a going cencern,

. achieving a better result for the Company's credrtors as a whole than would be
likely If the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in the next

section

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Company had ceased to trade prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and all staff had been dismissed

The Company had been extremely short of funding for some time and there were
no funds avallable with which to re-commence its operation The employees’

wages had not been paid since 31 January 2010

In order to protect book debt realisations, the directors had uplifted the Company's
books and records from its principal trading office at Booths Hail, Knutsford prior to
the appomntment of the Joint Admimistrators During this exercise the landlord had
locked the Company out of the premises due to non-payment of rent

Therefore the first objective, rescuing the Company as a going concern, could not
be achieved

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



35

36

41

42

51

52

61

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

The directors proceeded to appoint the Joint Administrators with a view to pursuing
the second objective of Administration, achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without

first being in Administration)

Immediate Administration of the Company allowed for the Joint Administrators to
provide workspace for the Company's existing management to review the
Company's records, operate its computer system and make contact immediately
with its key debtors and chents in order to determie how to maximise realisations
In respect of key debts and contracts and to deterrine whether there was any
other value to derive from a potential transfer of any element of the business

Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of
my appomntment to 16 Apnl 2010 I1s attached as Appendix A

Besides hmited realisations in respect of trade debts, | have receved £6,511 from
HPE as a result of cancelling a payment instruction 1ssued by the Company and
have received a refund from an overpayment to a suppher of £1,014

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix B is a copy of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs
of the Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators with
full explanatory notes

In addition, | attach a schedule of the names and addresses of Company's
creditors from the Joint Administrator’s records

Conduct of the Administration

| arranged for a room to be made available at CLB Coopers’ Manchester office to
be used by David Coyne and Amanda Chu, both directors of the Company and
had the Company’s books and records delivered to my offices

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



62

63

64

65

66

67

€8

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

The Company's computer server had been operated and maintained offsite and |
arranged for its collection from the supplier and delivery to my offices in order to

gain access to the Company's full financial records

With the agreement of the secured creditor to this strategy, Mr Coyne and Ms Chu
were provided with the access in order to be able to ascertain the proper position
in respect of the Company’s contracts, whether there was any ment or value to be
obtained 1n assigning these to interested parties and the potential of the overall
beneficial effect on debt recovery | worked closely with them at all times to monitor

progress

| can comment on the conduct of the Administration and my dealings in respect of

the Company’s assets and lrabilities as follows
The Company’s Business

The Company’s business comprised consulting regarding alternative energy
projects and supply and installation of alternative energy projects and its

investment in HPE

It soon became apparent that there was no realisable goodwill in respect of a
potential sale of the consultancy aspect of the business This was because such
projects had been conducted on a one-off basis, the Company had no ongoing
consultancy projects

In addition, a good deal of the Company's value lay In the expertise of its
employees who had not been paid since January 2010 It was apparent when the
Company falled that its employees left with the ability to apply that expertise with
other companies and without any new business going forward for the Company to

work on, there was no goodwill or enterprise value
Contracts and Debtors

On appointment, the book value of the Company’s debts (excluding monies owed
by HPE) was shown in its accounts as £659,014 This included a substantial value
attnbuted to invoices raised In respect of ongoing contracts with key customers,
pnmarly with lkea and Tesco Stores Limited (“Tesco”) and British Sky
Broadcasting Limited (“BSkyB")

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



69

610

6 11

612

613

614

615

616

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

The findings n respect of the investigation in to the Company's key debts are as

follows,
lkea

The Company had worked on a number of projects to advise on and install
alternative energy projects for lkea

Balances shown on the Company’s records as debts due to lkea at appointment

were as follows,

£

lkea Sweden £8,823 93
lkea UK £22,721 56
Ikea Belgium NV £47,786 65
Ikea Verwalbrgs Gmbh £62,892 82
lkea Spain £3,356 96
lkea USA £81,505 21
lkea USA £123,595 46
Total £350,682.59

The varicus projects were at different stages of completion Some, such as the
projects in Spain and the USA required prohibitive further substantial costs in order
to be able to progress Others, such as the German project had generated
disputes and required rectification work

| was In contact with representatives from Ikea as soon as practicable following
appointment Together with information provided by Mr Coyne and Ms Chu, }
attempted to work together a plan to denve benefit for the Admmnstration by
facilitating completion of the contracts

it was not possible to come to any agreement with |kea in this respect and there
will be no realisatton made in respect of the lkea debts or contracts

Tesco

According to the Company's records, £188,886 was owed from Tesco Plc

(*Tesco”) in respect of the supply of a wind turbine

At the date of Administration, the turbine was held in Port Tesco had delayed

acceptance of the delivery of the turbine and the Company had incurred storage

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




617

618

619

620

6 21

622

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

charges, which stood at £97,520 at the date of Administration and which continue

to accrue

The turbine was subject to import duty due to HM Revenue & Customs of
approximately £500,000 to procure its release from port The Company had
insuffictent cash to be able to pay this Duty pnor to Administration

| am currently in negotiation with Tesco to secure seftlement of the debt due to the
Company with a view to settling agreed storage costs and obtaining a net benefit
for the Administration | have offered in return to facilitate completion of all relevant
paperwork on behalf of the Company to be able to secure the release of the
turbine from the Port Authonties and to assist in facilitating settlement in the matter
of the HM Revenue and Customs Duty due

At the date of this report, the negotiations are ongoing | am not able to estimate
with any certainty what the outcome will be

B Sky B

At Administration, there was a debt from BSkyB according to the Company's
records of £70,418 47 David Coyne and Amanda Chu have been assessing the
Company'’s records and collating all relevant information on account of the debt
As a result, | have received a payment of £11,668 which 1s reflected at Appendix
A, the Receipts and Payments Account | am in the process of agreeing with
BSkyB that the balance will be paid on the provision of information which may
have been previously missing from the Company’s report on the project Costs of
completion of the information will be deducted from the realisation of the debt,
costs should not be matenal

Intercompany Debt

The Company owns 80% of the shares of Higher Perpetual Energy LLC ("HPE"™), a
company registered In the United States of Amenca (“USA") HPE operated In
Texas

The minonty shareholding 1s held by an Amencan citizen Prior to Administration,
the Company’s directors had unsuccessfully attempted to sell HPE in order to
generate funds for the Company

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



623

6 24

625

626

627

628

629

630

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

HPE had entered into a joint project in the USA to prowvide the sites, reports and
wind turbines for a major corporate entity operating in the USA

Mr Tatton, a director of the Company, moved to the USA to run HPE operations
As a result of the Company funding the start up costs and ongoing operations of
HPE in the USA an intercompany debt of £738,247 has been accrued

At this time, my investigation in respect of the intercompany transactions and the
likelthood of recovery of this debt 1s ongoing Its recoverable value 1s not yet

known

Other Debtors

The Company paid a deposit of £68,689 for a wind turbine during the course of an
ongoing project

Subsequently, the project did not proceed and Mr Dawid Coyne has been assisting
me to negotiate for return of the deposit It 1s not yet possible to estimate a value to

be recovered

In addition, the Company claims to be owed £12,492 on account of an insurance
claim in respect of its project at Father Collins Park in Dublin The insurance claim
Is proceeding, but it 1s not yet possible to determine whether this debt will be

recovered

Father Collins Park final commissioning

On completion of the Father Collins Park project, the Company were due to
receive payment of the final agreed payment of £80,908 An insurance clam has
been triggered by the insolvency of the manufacturer of the wind turbines supplied
by the Company as part of the project Once this insurance claim has been
completed, the Company may be able to make demand in respect of this final
payment | will pursue this matter at the appropriate time and continue to monitor

progress In respect of the insurance claim

Directors Loan Account

The Company paid £13,052 to David Tatton to purchase a car by way of loan to
him 1 will pursue David Tatton for repayment of this loan

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



6 31

6 32

71

72

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

German VAT Claim

The Company paid German VAT of £33,938 in respect of work undertaken on its
German lkea contract The Company submitted what appeared to be a valid ¢claim
for recovery however, the claam was rejected as a result of a technicality and 1s
now subject to an appeal | am working in conjunction with the Company’s
accountants with a view to recovering the payment at appeal

German Tax Deduction Claim

As part of ongoing payment of the Company’s invoices n respect of its contract
with Ikea in Germany lkea deducted and paid over German Tax of £16,755 which
the Company may be entitied to recover | am in correspondence with the German
Tax authonties in order to be able to recover this asset

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affars of the
Company in order to achieve the second objective of the Admirustration stated

earlier In the circumstances it 1s proposed that

At the present time, the realisation in respect of some of the Company’s significant
assets per its accounts is uncertain Figures per the directors estimated Statement
of Affairs are consequently prudent and realisations are commercially estimated to
be £156,021 Therefore, it appears extremely unlikely that there will be funds
generated for any distnbution to unsecured creditors other than by way of the
statutory allocation from floating charge realisations known as the Prescrnbed Part
(see later) However, in the event that any speculative assets can be successfully
recovered and the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies
which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an
end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(CVL) in order that the distnbution can be made In these circumstances, it 1s
proposed that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators of the
CVL See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this process

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



73

74

75

76

77

78

81

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, which is the most likely outcome at this stage,
they will fite a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further

tnformation on this process

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of
therr powers as contained In Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they
consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the

Administration

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such
Committee 1s formed they be authonsed to sanction the basis of the Jont
Administrators' remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Joint
Adminustrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors
generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from
the Administration

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Jont
Administrators shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and thesr

staff in managing the Administration

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds

are available on account of their ime costs

The Joint Administrators' will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as

Administrators ceasing to have effect

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think it 1s extremely unhkely
that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors However If reahsations
exceed expectations and there are adequate funds generated, Administrators will

file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will
cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



82

83

91

92

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Liquidation (CVL) Itis proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the
Joint Liguidators of the CVL

Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice  To do
this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Adminustrators prior to
these proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise
creditors and provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the
Joint Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liguidators of the

subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, which appears to be the most likely outcome at
this stage, they will propose filing a notice together with our final progress report at
Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company
They shall send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors  The
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies

Administrators' Remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 16 Apnl 2010 are £26,898 60 This
represents 145 85 hours at an average rate of £184 43 per hour A copy of “A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' fees” 1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from the www icaew co uk/insolvency Attached as Appendix C a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to
the above date We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals

outlined above

Attached as Appendix D s additional information in relation to our policy on
staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and detals of our current

charge-out rates by staff grade

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



10

101

102

103

1

12

121

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Estimated Qutcome

Based on the directors’ Estimated Statement of Affarrs attached to this report, the
estimated value of the preferential creditors 1s £25,282 and the unsecured
creditors s £1,473,843 Preferential creditors may be pad in full but on the
information currently available there 1s no clear prospect of a distrbution to

unsecured creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to Royal Bank of Scotland Plc on 9 July
2008 Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company's net
floating charge property for unsecured creditors The Bank was owed £244,751 |
understand that the Bank have applied the cash guarantee of £200,000 provided
by one of the directors The bank also has the benefit of other personal

guarantees

Based on present information per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs at Appendix
B, the value of the Company's net floating charge property 1s estimated at
£130,739 This will be subject to the costs of the Administration, including the Joint
Administrators' remuneration  Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured
creditors’ fund I1s estimated to be £29,148 (the estimated Prescribed Part)

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one
month of the end of the first six months of the Administration

Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors In accordance with
Paragraph 52 (1) {(b) of Schedule B1 of The Insclvency Act 1986 an initial meeting
of the Company's creditors 1s therefore not being convened The Admimstrators
are however obhiged to hold an imitial creditors' meeting if 10% n value of the
creditors request it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us In
writing In the prescribed form on or before 5 May 2010

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

if you have any queries in respect of the content of this report or with regard to the
Administration, please do not hesitate to contact my colleagues, Faizul Ahmad or Nicola
Clark

For and on behalf of
Perpetual Energy Limited

Mark Getliffe
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 26 February 2010
to 22 April 2010 Appendix A

Joint Admmmistrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Perpetual Energy Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 22/04/2010
SofAE £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
126,214 00 Bebtors NIL
13,052 00 Directors Loan Account NIL
16,755 00 German Tax Deduction Claim NIL
NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors 2816777
Higher Perpetual Energy LLC 6,510 54
Other Debtor 1,014 22
35,692 53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 199 74
(199 74)
156,021.00 35,492 79
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 34 95
Current Account 457 84
Interest Beanng Account 35,000 00
35,49279

eyl

2
g Ference Getliffe
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL ver 502 22 April 2010 15 37




Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Copy of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 26 February 2010 and
full list of names and addresses of Company creditors Appendix B

Joint Admimistrators Report and Statement of Proposals




Rule 229 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Perpetual Energy Limited 05156627
in the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester Court case number
Distnict Regustry 492 of 2010

{fusl} name of court}

() Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affaws of (2) Perpetual Energy Limited - In Adminstration
regisicred office of the company

on the (b) 26 February 2010 , the date that the company entered admimistration

(b} lnscrt date
Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affaus are a full, true and complete statement of the

affars of the above named company as at (b) 26 February 2010 the date that the company entered
administration

Fuflname:f\ fv D Cersnic A‘ CHwA
Signed (‘IB(M

Dated ‘L‘L/q[{‘)(p ’_2_//+ ?_c,ac_,




- Su ary of Ass

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Note
Asaets Subject to floating charge

Fixed Assets

Stock

wie

Dabtors

Intercompany Debt

Ciher Debtors

Prepayments

Father Collins Park Final Commissioning
Directors Loan Account
German VAT Clam

German Tax daduction claim

- —
SO0 N@O AN

Uncharged Assets

Estimated Assets Avalable for preferential creditors

Signature _ | Date e l4+! 2000

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
28,805 il
27.407 i
157 681 nli
858,014 126,214
738,247 uncertain
81,631 uncertain
17.814 uncartain
90,908 uncertam
13.082 13,052
33,938 uncertamn
18,755 18,755
1,865,353 156,021

Signature _(1 (/7. 4n  Date L:Z-/‘-*/l g



A1 Summary of Liabilitles

Estimated to
Reallee
£ £

Estimated total assets avallable for preferentlal 156,021
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabllities
Preferental Creditors
Employee claims for arrears of pay and unpaid hollday {25,282} (25,282)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 130,739
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) (29,148)
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders 101,591
Debts Secured by floating charges {244,751)
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges {143,160)
Estimated Prescnbed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 28.148
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 29,148
Unseacured non preferential clairms (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)
Employes clairns for Statutory Redundancy and Notice Pay (19.376)
Employee Contractual Ciaims for redundancy and Notice (9 650)
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NIC {52,875)
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT {Estimate) {515,135)
Lombard re Car Finance (10,143)
Trade Creditors per schedule attached (341.816)
Directors Loans (525,048)| (1.473843)
Estmated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors {1.444,695)
(excluding shortfall to flcating charge hoiders)
Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down) {143,160
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (1,587,854
tssusd and called up capital {1.188
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {1,589,042)

Signature ﬁ,( Mq Date QR / “ / 2041

T 1

Signature CI\KM\-» Date 2‘2_/(—1‘/‘?44’,' C"

<)




ferpetual Energy Limited - Company Creditors

Name

1%1 Internet Ltd

Addieshaw Goddard LLP

Adrian Salmon

Avonmouth Shipping & Salvage ttd
BWEA

Bruntwood 2000 Beta Portfoho Limsted
Baker Tilly International - Germany €
Becker Engineering PC

Belloy Elektrotechniek bvba

B&G Electrical Contractors of NY
BMC Manufacturing Ltd

BPP Professional Education

Bruce Lanrd

British Telecommunications plc
Business & Industry Today Ltd

COS Recriutment

Campbell Saentific Ltd

CARE

CEBED

Centre For Alternative Technology
Cerufigroup

Cheshire East Counail

Cheshire west & Chester Counol
Colin Reading

CT Business Travel

CU Phosco Lighting

Dawvid Tatton

David Coyne

Dachs

bantel Jones

DC Power Systems

DHL tnternat:onal UK kmited
Edwards Veeder

East of Scotland Farmersltd
Ecoliving

Energy Mechanics Lid

Entegnity Wind Systems Inc (Can 5}
Ginger Commumication

Ginspire

Give the Dog a Bone Ltd

Green Building Press

Harrison Lighting Protection & Earthing Ltd
Heatons Stationery Ltd

Height For Hire Ltd

Hekesh Mistry

HRFM Consultancy itd

Interactive Resources international
interim Business Consultancy Services Lid
Int Vervoer Frans Hendrickx and Zn
Iskra Zascite

IT-5tart Ltd

——————

Balance (£}

6114
000
23875
690 00
1023 00
776094
174178
2088 57
1094 81
Q00
32811
1890 83
18119
110 36
57 50
2761 40
1953 90
2587 65
000
155000
000
558 00
103 50
22223
000
28000 00
2641 56
000

G 00
456 30
76 29
7078
4009 75
920
00C
$261 05
0.00
274 80
2288
126500
5750
941 85
167 39
0 00
Qoo
914 25
2846 17
69500 00
1269 23
556 47
2453 78




Jonathan Harlock

Jon Starbuck

JP Patt

Kate Cradden

Katie Brown

Kompakt Solar GmbR

Lifestyles Today UK Ltd

Electra systems - Uoyds Commercial Finance
Loughborough University Enterprises Ltd
Macclesfleld Borough Council
Magus Electronics Ltd

Matt tttle

Dan McNally Ltd - EURQ Account
Media Buzz Ltd

MET Laboratories, In¢

Mharl Oakes

Mid and West Wales Welding
MJ Electrical

MLS Business Centres
Monmouthshire County Council
The National Energy Foundation
NFU Mutual

Orange PCS

Osprey Shipping Lid

Pius Group UK Limited

POWYS County Council

PP Systems

Promap

RBS Mastercard

Riskworks International Ltd

RS Germany

Sage (UK} Limited

Schenker Limited

Schnetder Electric Lid

scottish Councll for Votuntary Organisation
SIAG

StDatEl GbH

Solar Energy Systems

SR Systems Ltd

Tecbridge Circults

Thomas Consulting Ltd
U-Freight U K Limited

Vitual Office Paopie Ltd

Valeska

virchow Xrause Capltal LLC
Vislan Moblle UK

Wendy Parker

Wurth Solar GmbH & Co KG

¥ Plas Machynlleth

000

000
1503 45
10364 14
130800
2603 17
3199918
86 25
1202 20
47512 10
130 69
3690 59
333 40
3368 89
3000
35124
000
1737 50
87000
2089
999
0.00

12 35
1955 25
57520 44
596 12
1398 72
10091
168 72
000
213254
649 08
954 67
8593.77
83500
67275
455541
1158231
748 07
224193
236 19
350900
7609 40
3353
718 26
135355
352 50
000

634 15
335264

341815 85



Tarmeudg

- e
SIVLOT
ArenpuQy 0S /811 IRAT SO8 91VAL 'SRysoyD) ‘PIojSINGY ‘proy pIojiayd jeH syiood | pr s3uipjop] Aduy) endiag
anfeA pjoY sareys
P2y sareyg jo sjiera(] |eutuioN Jo oN (opooisod Yikm) SSUpPY Lapjoyareys Jo durey;

SYAATOHTIVHS ANVAWOD



uieds '0rSg0 'eudieaieg el ap JESSE|IA 16 S91601d [9g AY syoeq 00ao
VSN '8yt 'vO BinqspiesH ‘19848 YHON M €01 swajsg semod 0 @ 1042
£960 TZL
AN '1SieyWy ‘peoy a7 abpiy ZEzr '€98 X008 O d ‘OU| S3JBIDOSSY YLION puowyodry o/ uonelodion 19 aoon
HA9 LW "BaysayD ‘pIoSinuY ‘NIIH YoINyD) 8 ‘Sme 8SNoH aaysay) Juauwniniaay so) Q009
1d0 9LV 'aaysay) ‘plogsinuy ‘aue sSoW ‘unod £alqeL ¢ P3N YJoMIBN LaJuo)d 2002
: Suipeay uon 00xD
Sd6 tHD J8188u) 'g6oe xod Od IOUNOY JBYSaUD B ISOM allysayd 9030
HHL OLYS ‘aysayD 'plalss|odey 'lleH umol 'gg xog od {lounoy jse3 adiysayd S030
VSN '€15.T 'eIUI0)ED YHON ‘AleD ‘8ALQ UOPIBYS |06 dnosbya) ¥000
simog 'yisjjuhAyoep ‘ALBND wamBuim KBojouyoa] aaeuIR)Y JOo4 ausn £000
wnibjag 'szuiag 008E 'Y JEBISSUBSUEW © 03qsn 800D
spueyayieN ey 'suinag 004z 'z sng ‘g/ 1juaaeyiyon J4VD €020
491 37 181880197 ‘pROY BUSBYS 'ISNOH WO Jfeme suob,py synuang aqdwen L0DD
V16 ZT1OS ‘SHaH "SIBAA 'jlamuly JBaD ‘9SNOH SaleYD P11 Bugybin oosoyd N o 6020
Ndl LNL Uy 's||ops abpugun] Jueses|d Juno s¢ IBABI) SSBUISNg | O £020
Md0 LN 'UOPUCT 'DEOY SJBuldg 'MOY 23)zy | 'asnoH ABlaug ajqemauay vIAE 0089
HYy £08 ‘UsmossieH 'Aemsuaant) ‘asnoy oosghewy oold Uiy b ¥ 8INg py7 Aepo] Aisnpu| g ssauisng 60990
YY1 1HQ ‘weying ‘moy asuspiacld 'J1 wewng ‘A ydeg did 19 8090
a8y LN J2)sauduel 'ezeld A|Ipeddld emo) Ao oljojHod eleg 0002 poomjunug L0890
pieq aonig 1070
YVg ZLM ‘peoy abpuaxn pyi-Zit 100]4 Ui9 '9SNOH ddg uonednp3 (uoissajold 449 209D
BQAQ Y3luydajonye(3 Aojleg v080
VSN ‘'ZL.ZZL AN ‘Aueqiy 'LZ6¥L xo8 Od Dd Suussuibug Jaxoeg £089
usyouNy /0808 ‘g 81S-2U0N-I18P-UBA-SBIIN ‘HIND PUBIYISINSQ [BUOREWIA| A|lIL Jo)eg 2080
VSN 'LOZLE AN ‘SIAYIWY N 'PAIG SUOZUOH MBN 001/ AN JO sJ0)0B1UOD [BINSBIT ORG s080
3413 ‘Ylesy 09 'auUIN0gySy ‘UMOISHO0D ‘peOY UIgA|leg @SNOH Yoalysy P17 Buunioeinueiy 5N g ellzfe]
A0 L1S8 ‘loisug 'yinowuoay ‘sleisg Buiuany) ‘peoy nojdsussio abeajes % Burddiys yinowuoay LOvD
YY0 £1MS 'UOpUOT 'PEOY PUBIBARID £G uoweg ueupy 0082
OHL 1S7 'spaan 1eang ubiaiaros 'g xog 0d ‘asnoH ubiaianog 4771 PIEPPOS) MRYSI|PPY oovD
Zav LIN '191sayduely ‘19a0S aR0LeYD £ '9SNOH S SBWEl 18 92UBULY BI0AL] BINj0SAY 4IvD
vS¢ 11S 'ubnois ‘pecy yieg ¢L-0l ‘asnoH sinsenby P swe| LRI 001D
Ssalppy aweN Koy
sioypasn Auedwon - g

pajwy ABisug jemyediag
s19doon g1



YSN 'L08YE ¥O 'PUOCWIYDIY 'a0e|d Hied /LI

S82JN0S8Y SANOBIBIU|

L0ID

wniBjag ‘InoysinH §£22 ‘2 yedaumsnpu| UZ PUB XDLPUDH SUBJH JSOAIBA U| €010
MDE 8LOM 'UOPUOT ‘1908 Aingswooly L Z '90iAt8S AousAjosu) By L uonoag Ao Jauonorid Adusajosu) 001D
ANZ 01LMS ‘aaysayn ‘uoiBuuayif] ‘asolD) sueng | ‘aiuad ssauisng ayy P17 ASuBNNSUOY) IN4NH FOHD
(so1prely
wed OV4) 'v3z z3J1 'eisenian ‘Nied Ssauisng pue|s| apag ‘Pecy pue(si apag | ON d717 [BAIDIBY SBMOH 90HD
Ansiy usodaH 00WD
PUBIBI| 'ylealy 00 ‘auneqysy 'Peoy uighlieg ‘anual sSauisng auwnoqysy P11 241H Joj Wyblay €OMD
dH6 LYHD ‘Peayuasig ed ABojouyday apispieT 'peoy umec)aqduwe) P17 A2euonE)S suciesH ZOHD
(uesioep JueID OV4) ‘AHI 79 'mobselD ‘leang yleg ¢4 siafes WgH  WEHD
Ini z1ag ‘uoibipeq ‘afiosn) 18 UC)IS3(PPIN ‘SMmope3N BUL 02 P17 Buiypes B uonseinsd ugybn uosuseH LOHD
J9F v41 100C8I9AIN Ho0g suasny 'suonesad() Aousajosu) SWIOSND Pue anuanay W H NEHD
IS ZLNG 'XBSSNS 1Sap) ‘Buiypom
'peoy uojbulsey 'esnop abpug uoibuiing 'Aousaosu) g JuawaoiouT Juswiabeuey 192Q SWIOSND) g SRUIASY W H Q0HD
SV0 $Z3S 'UOPUOT ‘pEOY aloWBUIAL T ssald Buiping uaain €099
VN2 6AND '2AUSBYD "N00)S0T B SSBUISng S1ysay? ‘OnudAy anysayd €1 p)] suog e Boq 8y} ang 209D
SO8 6MD ‘BIUSSYD ‘yoimyuoN ‘peawsBury ‘eso|) |leybnes ¢ audsuie LODD
HdZ SM9 ‘aliysayd ‘ydimueN ‘uopasyle 'peoy wa|pny ‘asnoH Asjgel uceIIuNWLWOY) Jabuig 0099
9dS NLM 'uopuo ‘ducgsiiiely 'adeid AIngp|O V. ypwspioo e AHVDD
BRRUBD ‘61 V1D 'PUBIS| SPIEMPT 20U ‘UMOIONONBYY ‘ZER X08 Od '1934S [BUMO 6 ou| swialsAg puipy Awbayug $030
MVYZ 269 ‘moBse| ‘uoibuiiH 'aauq ployio g1 P17 soweyosy Absaug £039
OSL 9LX0 ‘@yspioxO ‘Aingueg ‘001 xog Od swajsig enos|3 5030
D11 LN Jaisayouey ‘A)peadid BeE '100|4 Yy ‘asnopH uolbuiaas panwn ynN enusby 803D
301 L70 'Weypio 193g uoiun ‘alenbs yamsunig 3 o019 13p38A Spiemp 0039
ans vo 'mobseio ‘peoy lleH Bies) ybiH 09 Buinoog 2030
MVYS £LHd ‘aausyuad ‘sumobiielg ‘'snbuy Jednos P11 S8Wle4 pUBfo2g 4O 1seq L1039
A0 ¥LML 'X3SIYPPIN ‘Weyya4 ‘g6l xog od jeuogelsiu| THA 20ao
wSN ‘92294 'SeXa) 's|jlauoleg ‘aAlg uojunupeg 0/6 uoye | piaeg 001D
USB 0Z1S 'sAmod 'yia||uduyoely ‘sejuamiaq ‘|jeH uaqon 548q0y plAE] £0Q0
HYE 0LYS 'allysayD 'Aingisaly 'peoy Asjiapjy '9snoH JoUB swooqljied aukon piaeQq YOO
S3UOp jolueg oorD
puejay ‘veybeuop 09 'ueybeuop Yoang uosmeq pi7 AlleNow ueq E0ND
SSAPPY aweN Aoy

sio}ipain Auedwon - g
pajw)q ABaauz jenjadiag

s19doo) g9



(dossar yiaies Ovd) ‘NAZ EW JeIsayouey 'sjelsuesq £Z)
990 010D Moyns "Angpng 'pIeuso 19 "Unod saxeg ‘I MaN
DXL 0ZSa ‘|01sug Ho0q Anquod |eAoy 'peoy oueploD

N9 66SS 'eag-uN-puayinog ‘Buissagoly Juswiey

XYl PEVM ‘24ysauyD ‘weyduly 'peoy jusbay ‘sebeyo) syl

HXZ vrdN ‘UBIquMm) ‘lieH Alunod

HYZ 6)W ‘sauka)y uoliy ‘pieasinog Ainqiig 661 1SE3 8SNOH YIOUON

938 0ZAS 'SAMOd 'YisljuAyocep ‘peoy 96104 “ied ssudiajuz uiemoal] g Iun
Z37 8D 'a1ysayD 'yosyuoN ‘sjebajypp ‘aaug shiey s 1Lz

VSN '0£Z1Z QW ‘ssowijjeg ‘anusay oosdejed M L6

372 S ‘pueibug ‘spaa ‘aue uebipie) /g

XI'L ALD3 'uopuoT 'peoy AlD 692-£92 '9SNOH UBWOY

Ao LLAD '8aiysayD ‘Udeqpues MI0[@3YAN 'PEOY SMAID 2oV

HHL OLMS 'PI2IySaI0oBIN IIBH UMOL 6 X08 Od 1820 (erdusUld JaIyD
AQS 0ZAS ‘WisliuAyoey ‘1eans uimbusep 9/

niLe
Lt 37 ‘ahnysiaiseian ‘ybnosogqubnon ‘leH pueiny 'asueul4 Ysiessay a0y sasudiaiu]

NLE 1137 ‘aaysiaisacian ‘ybnologybnoT 'jieH puejiny ‘aoueuid Ydreasay
YEE £9S 'AUYSHIOA YINOS ‘'WeyIayioy '025 X089 O d

4711 suouued

pajiwir Jamod Jabed

P31 Buiddiyg Asudso

§0d abuelp

[emniy NJIN

d17 uosiafpy 18N

[1I9UNOD) AUNOYD 3JIYSYINOWUIUO
Jemy auoh,sanuan ssauisng SN
BUIP|aAA SI[BAA 1SN PUB PIN
saxeQ LBU

ouy sauojesogeT 1IN

JAeme auob,zzng eIpay

S Hew

NvdO
Ovdd
1000
0002
LOND
ZOND
YOO
60WO
L0WD
S0WD
SOWD
POWND
010

Pa)ILI $9OIAJOS UOIINISUOY (I9SUBITISNYIND

P17 S21U0.193(3 m_._mms_
[Iounod r_m_.._o._om Pleyss|ooeN
|B20913 W

paywiy sasudiaiug Alsiaaiun ybnosogqybnod
fistaniun ybnosogybnon

COND
LOWD
BOWD

g010
£010

Sld [eAu8d YHON prequiogyvygNO1D

say 698 'Anqp|O ‘peoy weybuiwig §z-9Z i00|4 puz P11 YN Aepo saifyseyn €010
©Qp 537 '19¥se0ie ‘peoy weybuiddn L2 d17 1S9 uosmen 0010

Aueuuag '‘BIMs0) OFgL0 '8 N1SI9IBQaMN Hawo Jejes peduoy 00MD

AuBuLIaS) “16601 'UIag ‘gz Nisiauadg 'opneo) 1I9g umolg aljey v0go

uappel) ojey g000

VYSN ‘€990 N "j00.g S|ppES '6£S X0g Od 193aNS uosiayar Go¢ ed dr 00d2D
#o0lEH ueyjeuor SOHO

NIZ €3W usy ‘weybiy ‘sue siojfe] ‘euspesed Jongiels uor 108D

dv9 9N ‘121sayouely '19aug |apesst] ‘asnoH ABojouyoa) P uels i 01O
ewwano|g ‘eueligni1-1zg) ' gg auba)g ayasezZ eJyS| 00Z2

Z¥{ 0LMS 'a4ysayn ‘pieusspoe ‘Angysaly 'sjebajses | JUBYNSUOY) sSauUISNg WLU| 201D
SSaIppy owenN Koyl

si0yipass Auedwon - g
paywiy ABsauz jenjadisd
siadoon g19



H38 0ZAS 'simog ‘Waluiycen ‘peoy yimsiiagy WsjjuAyoey seld A 00AD
£26¥.-Q ‘AuBwiRD ‘jjleH YISIQeMUDS 'GZ 9QBAS WENIY Payly 00 % Uquic) Jejog Urnpa 00MD
Jaied Apuapp $0d2
037 FZON "JEMBN '2AUQ dumg "ed |sunig Juawpedag Asusaosy| PaliWIT SUCIBPOA aoAD
NSV ZZIN '191s8yduey 'peoy UQ)SIBYS "HNOD UInoS 3N S[IqON UoISIA HOAD
1d. 8%S "anysayQ 'abp3 Asjaiply ‘suspies) pOom 8 Jfeme auob, p sjdoad o0 (BAUIA - JOAD
YSN '86€L-L0LES IM "UOSIPRI 'g6E . X0g Od 10 80BLS) U3 071 |exde) asnery MOYIA S0AD
uigds ‘€00 ¥ €|Ines 'eysaiaq °| - 1 ofsulon anbng /0 USSUIA L-IPILIUDS BYS3|EA, JOAD
XQZ 9LML 'Xass|ppiy ‘'sawey] uo inqung ‘'asoj) spuepooig g payw yn wbisid-n 0ono
NIS 0LYS ‘2uysayd ‘voibuijog 'peoy uoymeH ¢ P17 Bunjnsuod sewoy) 2010
NG SHIN 'Saukay] uoIly ‘[Iumouy ‘snuaay Areq ‘anuan ABlaul [euoiieN 3yl uonepuno4 Afeug jeucneN sy QOND
g08 618 'S99 1098y ‘peOy MAN § synaan abpuguoa ] LOLD
N4 ¥4 'PUBROIS 1Bj[0Q "UMOd 'UBOT UBSZUIYMUIRS) p| ‘uildifiesd P17 SwWalsAS YS 6080
VSN 'Z2ZLL AN ‘ufptooig ‘0L Z-1 8lNg ‘BnusAy UBRBYUBN GOZL swajsAg Abrau3 Jejog 8080
Avew.ag ‘wiayjebuj §1266-Q "2 61 assensuIByY 'IqO Jauped P SRS 0/ HAQWo j3iegis 108D
AUBWISO 'UBSSEIN §EZC0 'OSSENSIGON 'YqWIE) apieasusisuly nequblejuy ovIS 9089
M6 Z3Z PUBHBYS HoIMpURS NommsoH ‘abejod apisiiH P17 Jamod puipy puepsys Y080
a89 ¢H3 'ubinquip3 ‘aoeid ploysuen 6| ‘suuay) anbel) pleysuepy uonesiuebip Aejunjop 10} |IOUNOD) YSINOOS S0
18¢€ €41 'anysdoiys ‘pIojIaL ‘G dued PJOLEIS P17 oM109|3 Japiauyos 08D
LN8 PLAAL 'X8S3|pPPIN ‘Weylad 'peoy ISSAA UINOS jB8I0) '8snoH Jayuaydg pajiwi JaNuayog £0SD
VYV6 €3N 'auA| uodn 3SEOMAN ed YLON pajwiy yn sbeg 2080
Auewiag ‘LopileA-USPIaHO gYSg ‘el BuuuassaH Aseuuas gy €040
1av €4l ‘proyel
‘AEAA SIDISEILOY ‘UN0Y) [[BPUDY 'S921IAISS Jussbeuey JIpass) 'SOUaA0DaY palInles puepoog jo yueg jeAoy SauD
THL 6YS 'B1YsayD ‘MOISWIIM ‘PECY A8li8ply ‘IBH Seys|ng [EUOIBUISIU| SHIOMYSIY 2040
ong 919 'weybuiung 'peoy Asibey gg-¢g ‘asenbg jeqon 0O awhed Aouepunpay Ody)
M6 LSS 'EaS -UQ-puasyinog /.G X0 0d 'UOISIAI] SpJes) [Biotamwon pJeosaiseiy S8y 10ND
AHZ X3 '1s19x3 'uomog ‘Aep 8|63 ‘unod Aeqay 2-§ dewoid #0dD
YSN '€1610 YW ‘Angsswy 'LOE a)ng ‘peoy ([yIsAeH Q)| SWalsAS dd £0dD
DY6 107 'SAMOd 'S[IBAA POPULIPUBTT 'L/ X0 Od 'S90IAISS anuasay Iouncy) Aunon sAimod 20dD
SNG L 1S 'ayspioyels 'Jual] uo xolg 'AsjueH ‘peoy eunng G| payw) Mn dnoig snid 10dD
ssaIppy aweN Koy

sio0}jipar) Auedwon - g
pajiwi ABasug jenjadiad
sledoo)n g9




Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Explanatory notes to Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs

1  Fixed Assets

The Company’'s fixed assets comprnsed office furniture, equipment and leasehold
improvements Office furniture and equipment was targely provided by the Landlord in
respect of the premises at Booths Hall, Knutsford and subject to a hire purchase
agreement A number of computer laptops remain with the staff who have refused to co-
operate with attempts to collect them and sell them No realisable value has been

attached to the Company’s assets
2 Stock

Stock compnises part built wind turbines ordered by the Company and part pad for
together at cost price It 1s not within the Company's control and due to only part payment
made for the orders cannot be recovered for any value

3 Work in progress (“WIP")

The Company valued its WIP for accounts purposes as the cost incurred on its major
contracts, not yet billed At Administration, the book value of WIP was £157,681 WIP

relates solely to incomplete projects which have no recoverable value
4 Debtors

The book value of the Company’'s debts at Administration was £659,014 Directors’
estimate of collectable debts i1s as follows,

£

Book value at Administration 659,014
Less provision for known bad and disputed

debts (464,050)
Less provision for doubtfu! debts (68,750)
Estimated collectable debts 126,214
Collected by Admimistrator {as per Appendix A) 28,168
Outstanding estimated collections 98,046
Total 126,214

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

5 Inter-company debt

The intercompany debt relates to Higher Perpetual Energy LLC (“HPE"), an associated
company registered in the USA The realisable value of this debt 1s not certain at this

time
6 Other debtors

Other Debtors of £81,631 comprises a deposit of £68,688 pad by the Company In
respect of a contract to install a wind turbine The project was not completed and this
deposit may be recoverable Negotiations are underway, but the outcome 1s not certain
The balance of £12,492 relates to an ongoing Insurance claim in respect of a Company
contract, the claim 1s ongoing and settlement i1s not certain

7 Pre-Payments

Prepayments of £17,814 in the Company's accounts are accounting entries and do not
relate to actual payments made in advance, therefore have no recoverable value

8 Father Collins Park final commissions

The Company's project in respect of wind turbines installed at Father Collins Park in
Dublin 1s subject to an ongoing insurance claim triggered by the insolvency of the turbine
manufacturers Once this matter 1s settled, £90,909 1s the book value the Company has
attributed to the final payment due on completion of the contract It 1s yet to be

determined whether this will be recoverable

9 Directors loan account

£13,052 1s due from David Tatton in respect of a loan made to hum in order to purchase a

motor vehicle

10 German VAT clam

The Company submitted a claim of £33,938 in respect of German VAT paid on account
of its German contract with IKEA This was nitially rejected due to a technical oversight

but i1s subject to a current appeal Recovery 15 not certain

Joint Admimistrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

German Tax_ deduction claim

Tax of £16,755 was paid over to the German tax authorities by a debtor in respect of a
payment on account of work undertaken on a German installation project This deduction

should be recoverable

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Time Analysis for the Period from 26 February 2010 to16 April 2010 Appendix C

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



CLB Coopers
TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES
To 16/04/2010

Perpetual Energy Ltd

HOURS |
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professtonal | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 200 695 29 85 0G0 38 80 4,994 40 128 72
Planning
Investigations 200 095 000 000 295 94370 31990
Realisation of 795 1330 12 85 000 3410 7,409 30 217 28
Assets
Creditors 1120 2325 3275 000 67 20 13,181 60 196 15
Other case 000 000 100 000 100 132 00 13200
matters
VAT / Tax 000 000 180 000 180 23760 13200
Comphance
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 8,412 40 9,156 70 9,329 50 000 26,898 60
Total Hours 2315 44 45 78 25 000 145 85
Average Rate 36339 206 00 119 23 000




Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1.

11

12

Policy

Detailed below 1s CLB Coopers policy in relation to
. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and

. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the
skills and expernence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, an
Administrator and an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expernence
requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all
grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case Our charge out rate
schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation
to specific tasks on an assignment is charged Only If there 1s a large block of time
mcurred by a member of the secretanal team, eg, report compilation and
distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover our time In this regard

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have
also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s
subject to review on a regular basis

Jomnt Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




13

Perpetual Energy Limited - In Administration

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Addleshaw Goddard (legal advice) Eg Hourly rate and disbursements
Locktons {(insurance) Eg Risk based premium

Bury Office Funmiture (valuaton and Eg, Agreed fee for collecton and
disposal advice) removal of Company records

Our chaice was based on our perception of theirr experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our

fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case
generally compnse of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed

expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require pnor approval by creditors before they are
pard and whilst it 1s unlikely that any Category 2 disbursements will be incurred on
the case, appropnate approval will be sought before any such expenses are paid

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of CLB Coopers charge-out rates for this assignment effective from

1 January 2008 i1s detailled below

Grade of Staff Rate £
Partner 1 374
Partner 2 311
Manager 206
Administrator 132
Junior Administrator & Support 86

Joint Admimistrators Report and Statement of Proposals




